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VIA PERSONAL DELIVERY 
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Re: DEMOTION 

Dear Captain Williams: 

Please be advised that I am in receipt of your response to tbe intended demotion 
letter you received. I have thoroughly considered your response, a copy of which is labeled 
as Williams Response and is attached hereto and made a part hereof. Your response merely 
attempts to shift responsibility for your actions onto others or claim ignorance of policies 
and regulations. After due consideration, I find that your demotion is warranted. 

Pursuant to the authority granted by State Police Commission Rules 12.1 and 12.2, 
you are hereby notified that effective at 4:30p.m. on Monday, October 2~ 2017, you are 
hereby demoted from the rank of Louisiana State Police (LSP) Captain (PS-20) to LSP 
Lieutenant (P3-20) with the corresponding pennanent reduction in pay1 ~ for the following 
reasons: 

In September 2016, you were detailed from your position as Captain at the LSP 
Training Academy to Majorl of Internal Affairsl. 

In October 2016, you attended the International Association of Chiefs of Police 
(IACP) 2016 Annual Conference and Exposition in San Diego, California. According to 
the agenda, the IACP Conference began on Saturday, October 15, 2016 at 8:00a.m. and 
concluded at 4:30 p.m. on Tuesday, October 18, 2016. 

1 Your pay will be reduced fiom $124,114.38 annually to $109,0S4.40 annually. 
z Major is the highest rank of a classified state trooper. 
3 Internal Affairs is the unit that conducts administrllive invesdptioos of state troopers for polic:y and 
procedure violations. 
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Questions regarding the expenses related to your travel to and attendance at the 
IACP Conference arose, and an administrative investigation was conducted by Internal 
Affairs investigators. The following was detennined through the investigation: 

OnthemomingofOctober 10,2016, youanived at the DepartmentofPublic Safety 
and Corrections, Public Safety Services, LSP Headquarters in Baton Rouge, LA, to depart 
for San Diego, CA. You met with others with whom you would be traveling in a 
department owned vehicle4• You were the highest ranking state trooper traveling in the 
vehicle. 

You did not plan the route that would be traveled to San Diego, CA, but you knew 
that you would not be taking the most direct route', and your travel would include stops 
and stays at locations including the Grand Canyon, Hoover Dam, and Las Vegas, NV. 
Although your exact departure time could not be detennined, fuel records show that the 
vehicle in which you traveled was fueled by Lt Hyatt at the LSP Headquarters gas pumps 
at 080~ hours that date. 

Group 1 traveled that day through Shreveport, then Dallas, and your travel for the 
day ended in Amarillo, TX, where you spent the night at the Courtyard by Marriott Hotel7 

at 724 Polk Street The hotel receipt for your single occupancy room showed the rate that 
night as $149.00 plus taxes and fees, for a total charge of$172.49. 

On October 11, 2016, Group 1 departed the hotel at approximately 0600 hours. 
Your travel continued west on 1-40 until exiting onto Arizona Hwy 64 and traveling north 
approximately 61 miles to the Grand Canyon Village where Group 1 visited for 
approximately two hours. Group 1 then traveled south on Hwy 64 to the area of the Holiday 
Inn Express at 226 Hwy 64 in Tusayan, AZ, ate supper at a nearby restauran~ and checked 
into the hotel at approximately 2000 bours8• The hotel receipt for your single occupancy 
room showed the rate that night as $229.00 plus taxes and fees, for a total charge of 
$253.96. 

4 Those you were traveling with were Lt. Rodney Hyatt and his wife, and Trooper Thwman Miller and 
A lexandr Nczgodinsky (hereinafter Group 1 ). 
3 Louisiana State Travel Regulation 81502- Definitions, Section A, provides that the most direct travel 
route must be used by official stace travelers. 
6 Any times rcfem:d to herein are for the time zone in that area. 
1 Fuel records show that stops for filet were made in Shreveport. LA Wichita Falls, TX, and Childress, TX. 
Photos provided by Lt. Hyatt ftvm his wife's cell phone show a stop was made at Buc-ee's in TerreU, TC, 
and somewhere in Wichita Falls, TX • 
1 Fuel records show that stops were made for fuel in Tucamcari. NM, Laguana, MM. and Winslow, AZ. 
Photos provided by Lt. Hyatt ftvm bis wife's cell phone were taken at the NM/AZ state tine, Chee's Indian 
Store in AZ. and at the Grand Canyon. 
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On Wednesday, October 12,2016, after breakfast Group I checked out of the hotel 
at approximately 0920 hours and traveled south to 1-40, then headed west until exiting onto 
US 93, and traveled north to the Hoover Dam. Group 1 remained at the Hoover Dam for 
at least an hour, and then continued traveling to Las Vegas, NV. You 
checked into the Palazzo Hotel at approximately 1530 hours. The hotel receipt for your 
single occupancy room showed the rate that night as $159.00 plus taxes and fees, for a total 
of$217.28. 

On Thursday, October 13,2016, Group 1 departed Las Vegas, NV at approximately 
1030 hours and anived in San Diego, CA at approximately 1530 hours. Upon anival, you 
ate dinner and checked into your lodging. The travel reimbursement request shows that 
you claimed $330.48 per night as double occupancy lodging in a condominium with 
Trooper Miller for five nights, plus taxes and fees, for a total charge of$1,652.42. 

On Friday, October 14, 2016, you were not registered to attend the State and 
Provincial Police Policy Officers Section (SPPPOS) conference. You advised lA 
investigators that you attended some of the SPPPOS conference with Lt. Hyatt that day, 
but could not recall all of your activities. You attended a diMer function with Taser 
representatives and other LSP personnel that evening at the "Puesto at the Headquarters" 
restaumnt9• 

On Saturday, October IS, 2016, you picked up your JACP conference packet and 
attended several IACP meetings throughout the day. You then went to a local 
establishment to watch the LSU football game that evening. 

On Sunday, October 16, 2016, you went to Torrey Pines Golf Comse in La Jolla, 
CA, to play golf with Motorola representatives in the IACP- "Chiefs Charity Golf Classic." 
According to the IACP schedule of events, the golf classic was from 0600 hours to 1 S 1 S 
hours. After playing gol( you met Colonel Edmonson, Lt. Hyatt, Trooper Nezgodinsky 
and others at a luncheon at the golf course. Later you accompanied them to several 
establishments in La Jolla, CA. 

On Monday, October 17, 2016, you met with multiple vendors at the IACP 
exhibition, and then attended the IACP conference in the afternoon. That evening you 
attended the IACP Chiefs Night event at Petco Park. 

9 An email sent by Colonel Edmonson documents that the time of the reservation for that event was a: IS 
pm. 
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On Tuesday, October 18, 2016, you attended the IACP conference in the morning 
and departed for home around lunch time with Lt. Hyatt and his wife, and Trooper Miller 
(hereinafter referred to as Group 2). Your hotel receipt showed that you checked into the 
Quality Inn Hotel in Deming, NM at approximately 2233 hours 10• The cost of your double 
occupancy room that you shared with Trooper Miller, was $55.25 plus taxes and fees, for 
a total charge of$62.69, which was paid by Trooper Miller. 

On Wednesday, October 19, 2016, Group 2 departed the hotel at approximately 
0815 hours and traveled to San Antonio, TX, where you checked into the Hyatt Regency 
Hotel at approximately 1903 hours, and then ate dinner11• The cost of your mom which 
you shared with Trooper Miller was $154.24 plus taxes and fees, for a total charge of 
$177.73. 

On Thursday, October 20,2016, Group 2 checked out of the hotel at approximately 
0811 hours and traveled to Baton Rouge, arriving at LSP Headquarters at approximately 
1700 hours12• 

You subsequently submitted a timesheet claiming hours worked for your travel and 
training, a copy of which is labeled as Exhibit A and is attached hereto and made a part 
hereof. The timesheet you prepared shows that you claimed to have worked eight hours a 
day from 0800 to 1630 hours each day from Monday, October 10,2016 to Friday, October 
21, 2016. This included eight hours of compensatory time at the straight rate for Saturday, 
October 15, and Sunday, October 16,2016. In the comments, you wrote for October 10, 
2016, "Travel to IACP Conference.'' In the comments for October 11 to 18, 2016, you 
wrote, "'IACP Conference."" In the comments for October 19 and 20, 2016, you wrote, 
"Travel from IACP Conference.'' 

Based on the infonnation obtained during the investigation, it was determined that 
you failed to claim your time correctly on that timesheet. Instead of accurately reflecting 
hours you actually worked each day, you merely entered 0800 to 1630 hours each day 
during that trip. You advised investigators that you did this because you could not earn 
paid overtime, and your compensatory leave balance was almost to the maximum amount. 
The below chart shows the time that you claimed compared to the best estimate of time 
that you should have claimed based on allowable travel time and your description of your 
work related activities: 

1° Fuel records show stops were made for fuel in Yuma, AZ and Lordsburg. NM. Photos provided by Lt. 
Hylltt from his wife's cell phone show a stop was made in Yuma, AZ at the Yuma Territorial Prison State 
Park. 
11 Fuel records show stops were made for fuel in Siena Blanca, TC, Ozona, TX and Kerrville. TX. 
12 Fuel records show tops were made for fuel in Luling. TX and Beaumont, TX •. 
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93.5 

You also prepared and submitted a travel expense account to be reimbursed for 
meal~ lodging charges, and valet tip charges, related to your travel and training, a copy of 
which is labeled as Exhibit B and is attached hereto and made a part hereof. You prepared 
your travel expense account based on Lt. Hyatt's fonn that be emailed to you on or about 
October 21~ 2016. On yow- travel expense account dated October 22, 2016, you claimed 
reimbursement for three meals at the Tier III 13 level ($61.00 per day) for October 10-19~ 
2016, and two meals (breakfast and lunch) for one day (October 20, 2016) at the Tier Ill 
level ($29.00). The total you claimed for meals was $639.00. Under "Territory 

13 Tier Ill cities allowable meal reimbursement is $12 for breakfast, S 17 for lunch. and $32 for dinner. 
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Traveled Show All Points Visited," you listed Travel to San Diego, CA. You also claimed 
your five nights of double occupancy lodging with Trooper Miller in San Diego at $330.48 
for a total of$1,652.40. 

When your reimbursement documents were reviewed prior to release pursuant to 
a public records request received in November 2016, questions arose regarding the amounts 
you claimed for reimbursement for meals. You claimed Tier Ul meals, each day, even 
though you did not stay in a Tier III location each day. When this was brought to your 
attention, you then submitted a revised travel expense account dated October 21, 2017, a 
copy of which is labeled as Exhibit C and is attached hereto and made a part hereof. Your 
revised fonn reflected the actual locations you visi~ and adjusted the tier for your first 
three days from Tier Ul to Tier n. This reduced the amount to be reimbursed to you from 
$639.00 to $624.00. 

Additionally, the manner in which you determined the tier at which you should 
claim reimbursement was not consistent. Sometimes you claimed the tier related to the 
city in which your travel that date began, and sometimes you claimed the tier related to the 
city in which your travel ended. You should have claimed the tier for the city in which you 
spent the night Therefore, October 12,2016, when you stayed in Las Vegas, NV, should 
have remained at Tier III, and October 18,2016 when you stayed in Deming, NM should 
have been Tier II, and October 20, 2016, when you returned to Baton Rouge, LA should 
have been at Tier 114• 

It was also determined that your lodging expenses for Amarillo, TX, 15 Tusayan, AZ 
(Grand Canyon), and Las Vegas, NV, exceeded the allowable amounts. You received 
reimbursement for $58.99 over the allowable rate in Amarillo, TX, S138.00 over the 
allowable rate at the Grand Canyon, and $33.00 over the allowable rate in Las Vegas, NV, 
for a total excess of$230.99. 

By failing to claim reimbursement for lodging and meals only at the rates allowed 
by the State Travel Regulations as detailed above, you violated Louisiana State Police 
Policy and Procedure Order No. 221- Expense Reimbursemen~ Section 2 - Scope, which 
states in pertinent part: 

14 This resulted in an additional net overcharge for meals of$7.00. 
15 AmariUo, TX and Orand Canyon, AZ are Tier II cities for which the allowable lodging rate is $91.00 
plus taxes and fees. Las Vegas, NV is a Tier Ill city for which the allowable lodging rate is $126.00 plus 
taxes and fees. 
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i) Officers shall refer to "Louisiana Travel Guide" which is posted on the 
Office of State Purchasing and Travel Web site at 
http://doa.louisiana.gov/osp.'travelltravelofficc.htm to detennine 
reimbursement applicability. Officers who are authorized to receive 
reimbursement for work-related daily expenses shall complete a Travel 
Expense Account Form (DPSMF 1382). Officers claiming expenses for 
laundry need not submit a DPSMF 1382 to receive reimbursement. 

By completing your. above referenced timesheet without regard for its accuracy, 
and by completing and submitting your travel expense account without reprd to its 
accuracy, as detailed above, you violated Louisiana State Police Policy and Procedure 
Order No. 901 -Code of Conduct and Ethics, Section 8 -Perfonnance ofDuty, which states 
in pertinent part: 

i) A commissioned officer shall conscientiously strive to enforce the laws of 
the state of Louisiana, render service to all citizens within the state, be 
responsible for the proper perfonnance of all assigned duties, and strictly 
adhere to the rules, regulations, orders, manuals, and directives promulgated 
by the Department. 

ii) Ignorance of the rules, regulations, and directive shall not be considered an 
excuse or justification for any violation of such an officer. 

By failing to accurately reflect your compensable time on your timesheet for the 
days of October I 0-October 20, 2016, as well as accurately complete your travel expense 
accoWit to claim reimbursement for allowable expenses, you violated Louisiana State 
Police Policy and Procedure Order No. 901- Code of Conduct and Ethics, Section 19 -
Department Records, which states in pertinent part: 

i) A commissioned officer shall submit reports on time and in accordance with 
existing re&Wations. 

ii) Reports submitted by commissioned officers shall be 1ruthful. No officer 
shall knowingly enter or cause to be entered, any false, inaccurate or 
improper information of the facts on any Department records or reports. 

By claiming hours that you did not perform any work related duties for the 
Department, such as touring at the Grand Canyon, Hoover Dam and Las Vegas, and playing 
golf at Torrey Pines, as outlined above, you violated Louisiana State Police Policy and 
Procedure Order No. 201-Accrual of Time, Overtime and Compensatory Time- Section 6 
- Authorization and Verification, which states in part: 
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ii) An employee shall not work overtime without proper authorization from the 
appropriate supervisor or claim time, overtime, or compensatory time which 
was not actually performed. 

During the investigation, a review of your department email account revealed that 
you sent and received personal email messages during the travel period under review. 
These messages were not work-related, and at least one of the entails you received 
contained a sexual image, as follows16: 

1. On Wednesday, October 12, 2016, at 6:21 p.m., you sent an Image to a 
friend of a photograph of a bed at The Palazzo hotel in Las Vegas, NV, with 
the message in the email: "Has your name all over it. Look at the bar at the 
top of the head board. What do you think that is for?" 

2. On Sunday. October 16, 2016, at 10:34 a.m., you received an email from the 
same friend with the subject, "No panties Sunday" and an attached image 
of her seated in a chair, wearing a skirt with no panties, showing her 
genitalia. You responded to your friend via email at 11:14 am., "Damn 
baby". The sender responded, "Did you not like thar' and you responded 
•res baby. Why did you ask thatr 

3. On Tuesday, October 18, 2016, at 7:59 p.m., you sent to the same friend an 
image of a photograph of yourself seated in the desert with a cactus 
protruding between your legs. There was no message in the email. 
However, your friend responded to you by email, 7ust be glad that you 
didn'tget thorns in your balls". You responded to your friend at 8:13 p.m., 
"LOL 1 know. That was stupid" 

Your actions in sending and receiving the above described emails, through your 
department email account, were in violation of the following: 

16 1be entirety of the messages and photos are maintained by Internal Affairs and are available for your 
review upon your request. 
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1) Department of Public Safety and Corrections, Public Safety Services, 
Information Technology Section Security Policy - Email & Internet Usage which 
states in pertinent part: 

User Responsibilities 

3 .A.l Employees are accountable for the content of files and messages they send 
via E-Mail and download from the Internet Fraudulent, obscene or harassing 
materials audlor messages are prohibited from transmission. This includes, but is 
not limited to sexual harassment and intimidation, or any other activity prohibited 
by federal or state Jaw. 
3 .A.3 All documents, reports, web pages, files, messages, and similar items, 
generated through the Internet and E-Mail are subject to all applicable federal and 
state law, including Louisiana Public Records Law. 

3.A.l0 Employees aclmowledge that the Department bas the ability to monitor all 
Internet usage and the content of all E-Mails and by acknowledging this, the 
employee consents to such monitoring. 

2) Louisiana State Police Policy and Procedure Order No. 1109.10-MDT, 
MVR, lntemetllntranet, which states in pertinent part: 

Internet and E-Mail resources are provided to enhance department communication 
and to conduct Department related business. Internet and E-Mail abuse shall not 
be permitted. Employees are required to use these resources in an ethical and lawful 
manner. Use of the Internet and E-Mail shall be consistent with the Department's 
mission and goal and not compromise the integrity or security of 
the Department's Information System. Use of the Internet and E-Mail for personal 
gain, to make private contacts for personal gains, or for any illegal or unethical 
purpose is prohibited. Employees shall maintain awareness tbat loss of use of the 
Internet and E-Mail caused by the introduction of computer viruses would 
adversely affect productivity of the Department and shall conduct their actions to 
ensure that Internet and E-Mail services are not disrupted. 

All of your above described actions were in violation of Louisiana State Police 
Policy and Procedure Order No. 901- Code of Conduct and Ethics, Section 4, Conduct 
Unbecoming an Officer, which states in pertinent part: 
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i. A commissioned officer shall conduct himself at all times, both on and off-
duty, in such a manner as to reflect most favorably on himself and the 
Department. 

ii. Unbecoming conduct is defined as conduct which: 
a) Brings the Department or any of its subdivisions into disrepute. 
b) Reflects discredit upon the officer as a member of the Department. 
c) Impairs the operations or efficiency of the Department, the officer, or 

state service. 
d) Detrimentally affects the morale of the Department's personnel. 
e) May reasonably be expected to destroy public respect for State Police 

Officers and/or confidence in the Office of State Police. 

You were the highest ranking member of the traveling group and the detailed Major 
over Internal Affairs - the section of our department charged with making certain that our 
employees are following the rules. It is unacceptable that you allowed a subordinate to 
guide your conduct, instead of taking the lead on how the trip was to be conducted and the 
coiTect way to claim time and expenses. Your inability to act as a commander allowed 
three subordinate troopers to disregard the rules on travel and claiming time. This failure 
ofleadership caused the public to question the integrity of this deparbnent, and that of each 
and every one of its employees. Your conduct fell below that which is expected of the rank 
of Captain in the Louisiana State Police. 

Any future violations of this or any nature may result in more severe discipline, up 
to and including termination. 

You have the rigbt to appeal this action to the Louisiana State Police Commission. 
The time limits and procedure for appealing are contained in Chapter 13 of the State Police 
Commission Rules. A copy of Chapter 13 can be obtained from the State Police 
Commission. Their current mailing address is P.O. Box 66555~ Baton Rouge, LA 70896-
6555. Their current telephone number is (225) 925-7057 and their fax number is (225) 
925-7058. 

Colonel Kevin Reeves 
Superintendent, Louisiana State Police 



c: Lt. Col. Mike Noel 
Lt. CoL Adam White 
Major Charlie Dupuy 
Internal Affairs 
Office of Legal Affairs 
Human Resources Management 
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Dear Lt. CoL Mike Noel 
Asst. Superintendent, Louisiaua State PoHce, 

On 1uly 7, 2017, I received a letter with the intent to demote me from the rank of Captain 
to the rant of Ucuteuant concemina a trip 1bat I understood to have been app10VCd by Col. Mike 
Edmonson to the 2016 IACP conference in San Diego, CA. According to my knowledge, all out­
of-state travel has to be approved by the Colonel In tbc letter, it specified that I daimed time 
wheD. I did not perform any work for the Department; I claimed time for personal activities 
durma my travel and training to include visiting the Grand Canyon, Hoover Dam, and Las 
Vegas, NV, and visiting the Torrey Pines Golf Course m La JoUa, CA.; I fililed to IICCUnlk:ly md 
truthfidly teilect my time on my timesheet for the days of October 10,11,12~13,16,18,19, and 20 
of 2016, as wen as accumtely completing my travel expense account; I failed to accura1cly and 
1rutb1Ully claim reimbursement for lodging and meals and properly show all points traveled on 
my iDitial Travel Expeose Account; and I improperly used Departmen1al email. Thank you for 
allowing me the opportunity to address these issues. I am confidm:Jt that once an explanation is 
given and evidence of how policy was followed to tbe best of my ability, it will allow for a more 
thorough and accurate uncleJStanding of the events that took place. 

I did not a to go to the IACP conference. LTC. Clarlie Dupuy asked me if I wanted to 
go to the IACP conference. I told him yes I would like to go. He them said that I would be 
helping Rodney drive. It was my belief that if we had to drive, it was because the Cokmel would 
like to bave a driver and a vehicle at the conference if needed. I later learned tbat I would also be 
driving with, Thurman Miller, and on the day of the tripJ I foUDd tbat Alexandr Nezgodinsky 
would be with us as well 

1 have never driven across the co~ nor bave I ever heard of anyone in State Police 
doing it for a coufercnce. When different people found out we were going. they told me that it 
would be one long boring drive for us. I was not lookiD& forward to the 10111 horins trip. I was 
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later told by Lt. Hyatt that Colonel EdmoDson was not a fan of going along II 0 because there 
was notbins to see and nothing but desert and that tbc Colonel suggested we take a northern 
route to see mote aod make the trip fun. I wu never comac;ted by Col011el EdmoDaoD to discuss 
the trip. I received all of my infonnation from Lt. Hyatt. I was the highest l'l1llkma trooper in this 
group traveling to the conference, • as such, it was bis mpoDSibilit)' to have directly 
contacted me. I discussed this with Trooper Miller but never approached the Colonel about it. 
The letter mentions that I was the highest ranking officer in the vehicle. which is true, but, my 
understaDdiDg was that I was only there to assist iD the driving. None af the officers in the 
vehicle wen: in my chain of command However1 if I bad noticed any policy violations I would 
have addressed them as would any of the imopas iD the wbicle. 

On Monday, October 10, 2016, I was told that we were meeting at the HQ compound at 
0700 hours. I left my house at 0430 hOlliS. Once on tbe compound, I went to my office to take 
care of a few tbings before we would leave. I received a c:all ftom Lt. Hyatt who stated be was 
meeting with the Colonel in the cafetaia. I told him I picked up breakfast while driving to Baton 
Rouge. I also told him I had a few thinp to take ~ of but would be ready to leave when he 
was fiDiJbed. 

Colonel Edmonson never asked to speak to me about the trip. When I spoke to Hyatt, he 
stated that the Colonel said do 110t take the route along II 0 because it was just desert. The 
Colonel said we should take the DOrthcrn route to aee the Grand Cmyon. Hcow:r Dam, and Las 

V eps. Hyatt said the Colonel said this was the best route because his son just drove it. Hyatt told 
me that he told the Colonel we would take his advice and go the northern route to San Dieao and 
the soutbcm route coming back. After my conversation with Hyatt that momiDg. it was clear to 

me that the ColODCl knew where we were goiq and lbat we had permissiOD. to travel to San 
Dieso with stops at the GraDel Canyon, Hoover Dam, &Dd Las Veps. I also heard Hyatt on tbc 
phone with the Colonel several times throughout the 1rip and knew that bis wife  was 
sendina text messages to the Colonel with pictures we bad takm aloog the way. EWD though tbe 
Colonel never spoke to me about the trip, there is no doubt that he mew exactly where we were 
going and what we were doing and that we had his pennission to do them. 

Now knowing what route we would be taking, we loaded the vehicle and left the 
compound at around 0800 hours. I have never been on a trip like this before. We were unc:erUlin 
of where we would be spending the night. Our mission was to drive as tir as we could befon: 
tinding a place to stay. We could not plan ahead because we did not know if there would be an 
accident, road closure, or mechanical issues tbat would prevent us to get to a plumed hotel 

On that first day, I do IallC01ber Hyatt receiving a call &om Col Edmonson. I heard 
Hyatt tell the Colonel that Thurman aod 1 had never seen the Orand Canyon, Hoover Dam, or 
Las V cps and that we were excited about the trip. After he hung up, Hyatt said the Colonel was 
just checking in on us to see how we wme doing. 

I had been up since 0430 and began to act tired. I asked Hyatt if we should start lookiDg 
for a place to stay. He tben began to search for a place usiDg his phone. He nid that the cheapest 
place with availability was in Amarillo, TX. The botcl was tbe Courtyard Mmiott at $149 a 
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ni&}lt. Considering we wem all very tired and it was our best option, we decide to stay there. We 
arrived at the hotel and checked into ounooms at approximately 0100 hours. 

On Tuesday, October 11, 2016 we left Amarillo between OSOO and 0600 hours and began 
to drive towards the Orand Canyon as pteViously discussed between Hyatt and Col. Edmonson. 
Once in the area, we began to look fur a hotel. They wa-e all expenaive according to Hyatt. He 
then said that they have some cheaper ones in the park. We thea went to a few hotels in the park, 
but they wer:e all booked. It was getting late and we were tired. Hyatt said that the cheapest bote! 
was the Holliday Inn Expreas for $229, we decided to stay there because the!c was nothing 
closer or cheaper and felt that it would be dangerous to continue to drive. We checked into our 
hotel at 2000 hours. 

On Wednesday, October 12, 2016, we all agreed that we would get up early. I had to 
check a few emails and read some material before we left. My day started between 0600 and 
0700 hrs. We later packed, ate and left towards Vegas. By this time we were all very tired. I had 
very little sleep sina: leaving Thibodaux. Because of this we wen: forced to make bqueot stop1 
which ineluded a rest break at the Hoover Dam. We never actually visited the Dam. The location 
we &topped was alons the interstate near a bathroom with the Dam ill tbe background. We 
arrived in Vegas and discussed 1mwliDg further but the group concluded that there was not much 
beyODd Vcps. Once again we began looking for the cbeapest hotel Hyatt said accordiDg to his 
research, the Palazzo was the cheapest tbat sllowal availability at $159 a night. We got to the 
hotel at approximately 1530 hours. Later that night, Hyatt called me to teD me 1hat the Colonel 
called to chec1c on us and said that we need to hurry up aud get to San Diego. Hyatt said lets plan 
to leave 11.1 early as possible. 

On Thursday, October 13, 2016. 1bc plan was to leave at 0600 hout1 and drive to San 
Diego. I was up but did not hear from the rest of the group except for Hyatt. I checbd a few 
emails and read some material that I brought with me (lntanal Affairs tnmsition booklet created 
by Major Flinchum). By the time we got evei}'ODC together, we left Vegas around 0800 hours. 

Hyatt said that we needed to hurry and get there 1o see if Col. Edmonson or anyone else DCCdcd a 
ride ftom the airport. Once we arrived in San Diego, we dropped Hyatt off at his ccmference. We 
then checbd iiJ,to where we were staying. I took this time to JemOte into my desktop and did 
some work before going to meet everyone. 

On Friday. October 14, 2016, I looked in on some puts of the SPPPOS and S&P 
conferences and went back to my room as I had some reading to do. 

On Saturday, October 15, 2016. I began my day at 0800 hours 8DCI attended the S&P 

confeRnce. Later we were told to report to a local estabtisbmmt to meet with MotoroiL While 
thetc, I was told by Colonel Edmonson that I would be 1raveUng with a group fiom Motorola to 
TOJrey Pines to network and play in a golf tournameot Sponsored by the S&P, which was a 
conference related event. The Appointing Authority ordered me to go to a confetcnce related 
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acthity_ and as such, acconting to Statewide Penonncl Policy N0.2, I claimed time for the 
event.l 

On S1Dlday, October 16, 2016, I began my day at 0600 hours. I was told to meet the 
Motorola representatives at their hotel and to ride with them to Torrey Pines. I was told that after 
golf I would meet the colonel for a luncheon with TriTech at the course. Upon retumms ftom 
Torrey Pines the Colonel instructed Hyatt to stop at a few places. I was later instructed by the 
Colonel to attend an event with Taser that night 

On Monday, October 17, 2016, I began my day at 0800 holUS and attended the IACP 
Exposition Hall as per Col. Bdmouson. 

On Tuesday, October 18, 2016, I began my day at approximately 0600. My plan for that 
day was to clean, checkout. atteuc! the S&P in the momin& and then proceed to take the soutbem 
route back home aloDg II 0. As usual we -drove until we got tired and began to iook for a hotel. 
Hyatt said the cheapest hotel according to Booking.com was the Quality 1m in Deming, NM for 
$55 a Dight We checked into the hotel at approximately 2300 hours. 

On Wednesday, October 19, 2016, l began my day at approximately 0600 hours. I did 
some more reading. We ate breakfast at the hotel before leavina. We drove to San AntoDio, TX 
and began to look for hotel rooms. Hyatt once again losgecl onto Booldng.com, the least 
expensive room at the government rate was the Hyatt Regency Hotel at S1S4 a oight. We 
checked into the hotel and ate dillner ending my day at approximately 2000 bOlD'S. 

On Thunday, October 20, 201~ I began my day at approximately 0600 homs. I reed 
some more, packed, and got a cup of coffee. We loaded the car and walked over to the Alamo 
where we took some pictures and left for home. We arrived in Baton Rouge at approximately 
1700 hours. I then unloaded my lugpge and drove home to Thibodaux arriving at 1845 hours. 

When I got back to wor~ I completed my timesheet. I claimed 8 hour days for all days in 
1be time period. l was always told that I could not claim any overtime because of my rank. Even 
thouah I could have claimed k-time on most of all of the days traveled I chose not to. I never felt 
that I was doing anything improper or unethical by not claiming all hours worked. It has always 
been my undeJStanding the policies and laws in place were to prevent people from claiming 
unearned time. I really did not believe based on the spirit of policy that I was doing anytbiug 
wrong by claiming eight hour days as an exempt employee. 

The investigators also felt that I should not bave claimed any hours for the date of 
1011612017, which was the date I went to Toney Pines. I disapee because I was ordered by the 
colonel to go. Mozeover, this was a conference related activity. I was told to discuss body 
cameras and training with Motorola representatives. I also attended a function with Taser later 
that Dight that the ColOJlel ordered me to go to. In accordance with all policies, I properly 
claimed time on that day. 

1 SlaleWide PerJonael PoUcy NO. 2. Section Vlll Overtime for Attendance at CcmCerencea, COnveudons, aad 
Training Progmm.s, pg. 4 

DPSSP4111 
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Based on the spirit of policy and the fact that the Colonel told me to go to certain places, I 
feel that I completed my timesheets appropriately. Moreover, I do not feel like it is a policy 
'Violation to donate time to the Department. For these reasons, I do not believe that I inaccurately 
completed my timesheets. 

The next policy violation that is refe.ena:d is in tegards to my Travel Expense Account 
sheets that were submitted for reimbursement. The letter states that I inaccurately claimed Tier 
cites and did not list all of my destioations traveled. According to LSPP&P md the Louisiana 
Tl'B\'el Guide, I properly submitted these documents for reimbumement. LSPP&P states that I 
shall refer to the Louisiana Travel Guide to determine teimbursement applicabillty.2 Nowhere in 
the LSPP&P manual or Louisiana Travel Guide does it explain how to seek reimbursement for 
trips lasting more than a day or how Tier cities arc to be claimed on multiple day trips until one 
has reacbed one's 6nal destination. 

In the letter, it Rfcrenees the Travel Expeusc Account form aod quotes it to read, 
'Tenitory Traveled Show All Points Visited." However, this is contradictory of the actual 
policy. 1be Louisiana Travel Ouide says that "In all cases the date and hour of departure from 
and return to domicile must be sho~ along with each final destination throughout the trip 
clearly defined on the form,•.a As stated previously, this type of travel bad never been done 
before. We did not know how far we would be driving each day or where we would be staying. 
Our final destination was and always has been San Diego, CA. According this this policy, I listed 
the date and hour of departure tiom and return to my domicile as well as the final destination of 
San Diego, CA, thereby, completing it correctly and in accordance with policy. Additional all of 
my mimbursement forms were signed off on and approvcci. 

The letter claims that when a public records request was received in November of 2016, I 
submitted a revised Travel ExpcDse Account sheet I received a phone call fmm Captain Grapbia 
in which he said that after looking into 0\D' sheets, Major Doug Cain advised tbat we all need to 
change them, so we did. As stated before we bad never done tbls, to my knowledge tbe fmms 
were filled our cm:rectly. Travel Expense Account forms are submitted to approval and 
mimbursemcmt. If the Department felt that we were not properly claiming our reimburscm.ent, it 
should have been recognized much sooner and not when a public records request was received. 

The letter also cites State Travel Regulation 81506- Lodging aud Meals, Section 4 
Tra,'Cl with Overnight Stay, and provides that I may only be reimbursed for breakfut when my 
travel begins at or before 0600 hours on your first day of travel. The letter claims that I departed 
Baton Rouge on October 10, 2016 after 0800 hours and therefore was not entitled to claim 
breakfast However, my day started at 0430 hours when I left my residence in Thibodaux LA. 
LSPP&P states that time resulting from unusual or out-of-the-ordinary travel should be counted 
towards total work hours; when the time is counted, it shall be credited as the actual time spent in 

2 LSPP&P MQ1111Q/, P.O. 221 Expense lleimlnnemenl, Sec:ticm2 Scope. pg. 76 
'Lmtf&iana TrllWIGuiu, SlSDl GeDcraJ Specifications. Seclion C CJafml fbcR.eimlnusemeut, PI-S 
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tl'Bmit. 4 It goes on to say when traveling to a convention the employee shall claim the actual time 
spent in transit as work time. 5 It was always our plan to leave on October 1 rP. We were going to 
a convention tbat required out-of-the-ordinary travel. According to these policies, my travel and 
work time began when I dep11ted my homo. Because I departed my home at 0430 holliS which is 
before 0600 hours on the day our 1nMI was to start, I am entitled to claim breakfast in 
accordance with LSPP&P and the Louisiana Travel Ouide.6 

The letter states that the manner in which I determined the tier at whicb I should claim 
reimbursement was not consistent It goes on to state that I should have claimed the tier for the 
city in which I spent the night. Nowhere in any policy is this suggestion outlined. Neither 
LSPP&P nor the Louisiana Tmvcl Guide contain any mention that one is to claim the tier city in 
which one spends tbe night for meal reimbursement. I have never heard of this policy befOie its 
mention in this tetter. and it has never been the pzactice of the Department. 

The letter speaks abo1d: hotel ovcmgcs both during travel and while at the c:onfim=oce. 
Much of the explanations behind these ovemges were previously covered. We alwaya did our 
best to find the lowest priced hotel that would honor Louisilma's slate rate. However, the letter 
talks about ovemges as if it is a violation of policy. Ouneaearc:h indicates tbat hotel overages are 
not a violation of policy. The Louisiana Travel Guide grants exception to lodging overqes amd 
states that the Department Head bas the authority to approve actual costs, and justificadon for the 
overage must be maintained in the file to show that attempts were made with ho1els in the area to 
receive the statcJbest rate. 7 LSPP&P also states in part that if accommodatioos CIDilDt be 
obtained within the rates authorized, justification expJain;ng why less expensive 
accommodations cannot be found must accompany tbe request for exception.• These policies 
clearly indicate that hotel overages are not a violation. 

We always attempted and made every effort to obtain the most reasonably priced lodging 
at the places approved by the Colonel. Col Edmonson kDew where we would be staying and 
how -we would be getting then:. During our travel, at no time did I over bear him tell Hyatt that 
'WC could not stay at any of the places he susgested we stay. Additiooally, upon our return. Col. 
Edmonson signed off on my state credit card expenditures showing the prices and places where 
weSiayed. 

The letter cites State Travel ReguJation 81506- Lodgina and Meals, Section C- Meals 
Blld Lodging AlloWIIDCCs, Subsection 5 - Conference Lodging Allowance. which provides that 
when an employee chooses to stay in lodgiag other than the conference lodging, he can only 
claim the routine travel rate for that city. The letter goes on to say that I was only allowed to 

4 L3PPci:P Manual. P .0. 201 Accnlal of Time. Overtime aad Compensatory Time, Sections 4 Accrual of Time i)f), 
~t'J 
raP&P Manila/, P.O. 201 Accrual ofTime, Overtime and CompODSatoly T- Scctiom4 Accrual ofTime xvi). 
~l.t 

LQU/8/Qna '1'f'twel Guide, S I 506 Lodsius and Meals, Section A,4,a, PI- 23 
7 Lmdsl1111a '1'rirl'el Gtdde. SU06 Lodgiog lllld Meals, Section B.1. pg. 23 
1 LSPP&P MtllfiiDI, P.O. 221 F.xpcnsc llcimbu.nement, Section 4 Jndgfng, v, pe. 77 
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claim 5126.00 for lodging and not the conference lodging rate of$289.99, theleby, exceeding my 
allowable rate by approximately $185.00. 

After checking the availability of the Omni conference hotel. I teamed that it was booked. 
It was suggested that I book a cheaper room near the conference and stay double occupancy as a 
costs savings measure. I booted a room BDd stayed with Trooper Miller. S1B1e Travel Regulation 
81502 - Definitions, Section A, Conference/Convention, states in the event the designated 
conference homl has no moms available, a Department Head may approve to pay actual hotel 
cost not to exceed the conference lodging rates for other hotels located near the conference 
hotel.9 As proven in the letter, I did not exceed the conference lodgiDg mte for double occupancy 
of$289.99; therefore, I did not violate policy. 

In the letter, it said that I sent pictmes with sexually oriented images and comments. On 
Wednesday October 12, 2016 while at the Palazzo Hotel I sent a picture of my bed to a friend. 
The picture was sent fiom my personal phone. I have three cmailiiCCOun1S on my phone (LSP, 
Yahoo, and Charter) I did not milize that it was &&mt from my Department eaw1 accoUDt. I 
thought I sent it ftom my Y aboo account. I lcnew she was looking to buy a new bed and thought 
she would like it. I made the comment that it bad her name all over it. I also made the comment 
to look at the bar at the top of the headboard and wbat she thought it was for. Although it should 
not have been sent from my work email I didn~t thiDk it was sexual or inappropriate. The 
mvestigatoiS perception of my comments was way off base. 

On Sunday, October 16, 2016 I received an email from the same friend with the subject 
No panties Sunday. There was a picture of her in a chair with no panties on. I replied damn baby. 
I immediately ailled her and asked her what she was thjnJdng sending that kind of picture to my 
work email address. She apologized and stated that sbe did not mllize that she had used the 
wroq email address. She stated that she thought that she used the same Yahoo account that we 

always use. 

On Tuesday October 18, 2016, I once again used the wrong email address to send a 
picture to my friend. The picture was of a cactus protruding between my legs. Then: was no 
mesiBge from me but there was a reply from her saying that it was a good thing I didn't get 
thoms in my balls. There were no sexual comments ftom either side. I did not know until now 
that those pictures were sent :liom my work email. I know now tbat when you send a picture 
from an iPhone once you put the email address in you have to choose which email acanmt to 
use. I guess my phone was set on my work account and I did not notice. I sincerely apologize for 
the mix up. It was never my intent to use my work email to sa:td persODal pictures. 

After hearing Hyatt's conversations with the Colonel and seeing some of the text 
messages that  sent, it was clear to me that the Colonel knew where we were the entire 
time and where we were staying. In San Diego and after I got back, he never told me we should 
not have stayed or visited any of tbc places. Additionally, whea I returned CoL Edmonson signed 

'Lmli.fiana Tl'aHI Guta, S 1 S02 DcfiDitions, Section A. PI- 4 
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off on my state credit card charges, which showed where we stayed BDd wbat we paid for 
lodging. 

I filled out my timesheet and expense sheet to the best of my ability and they both were 
approved. If tbm: were mistakes on either of my sheets, they should have been kicked back to 
me fur com:cti~ which I would have gladly done. Additional, I foUowcd all policies as I 
understood them. 

In merence to my cmails, at no time did anyone ever ask me about them during an 
interview. If they would have asked, I would have explained them so inaccurate assumptions 
would not be concluded. 

I hope that the facts and explanations that I have provided have properly addressed any 
potential policy violations that have been listed. I pray this iDfmmation will provide you with the 
necessary material to reconsider my intended discipline of demotion. 

Sincerely, 

c: Colonel Kevin Reeves 
Internal Affairs 
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LOUISIANA DEPARTMENt OF PUBUC SAFETY ANO CORRECT10N8 TRAVEL EXPENBE ACCOUNT 
PUBLIC SAFETY SERVICES 

The.,..,._,._ Gil the .......... ........ _".,...... lllk'd Ill bJ the pape priar to lllg118tUI'II. 

~~ 111..t .. IIIM!Nd .. fiiiiUit'ed IIY,..., ,.,.uraa..,. 
NAME OF OFF1CER/EMPLOYEE DATE cw Ct.A111 

Derrell WilHelM 220Ct16 

Pereonnal Number (mandatory) AGENCY 

P00091818 LSP 
O.tinatfon (City, State) SEcnoNITROCIP 

. · San D!ego California lnblmlll Affaln 

Purpo.e of th& Trip: Oe• aflrill(e) 

10/1012011 10121121118 

EXPENSE SU.MMARV 

LUMP SUM ALLOWANCE OR PElt DIEM 

Automobile: .0.51 lm10f 0 $0.00 
Pf!R MR.£ COST; 

• ~mile co~ ~~.~JDynr {cfleak II'IMII r~~p) · , 
.. ..... • il • 

. . 

Subsisblnee: 
LOOGffiG $1,152.42 
MEAU!I SG».ao 

...aundry: 

.. standard AI~: 

Mi&c:eltaneoua: Valet Parklna Tip 

Subtotal: 

Less: Travel Advance: 

Total Relmbunla~ Cost: 

.. - $0.00 

12.291.42 

$0.00 

$G.OO 

$6.00 

$2,217.42 

$2,217..A2 

tF TOTAL R£JMBURSABLE COST IS A NEGAlWE VALUE. CHECK OR MONEY ORDER MUST BE A IT ACHED 
CERTIFICATE OF PAYEE 

I certify that this expense account Is just and true In al reapecta; that the dialenCel shown were actually and MGHUrlly 
tnrvaa.ct on the dldae apecifled on eftk:;laf business only: that the • ..,.._ charged weN lncun'ed on oftlclal buslnesa of 

· .. .,.,_ stata and none of~· expenu~~ have been plld by the state; and thtt the full •mount I• Julltly due. 
: ! 

CERTIF1CATE OF SUPERVISOR 
t certify that the ctuuvea set farth on thll expense account have been examined bJ me; that 1M saMc:es for~ the 
charges a made were ry and proper, end that. In my opinion, the amounts ctatmtld Me Just lf1CI reasonable. 

mu: 

OPSMF 1182 (R 01112} 
OCT 26 2018 

ADY!NISTRAllVE COMPUANCE 
EXHIBIT 

B 
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lo.OOISIANA D-=PARTME.NT OF PUBLIC SAFETY AND CORRECTIONS TRAVEL EXPENSE ACCOUNT 
PUBUC SAFETY SERVICES 

tbe lltldlenllint 011. the ,....... .. de ~ be comp.._.y filled In by the payee pricK' tD •lgnatunt. 

~~ lllll8t bt . a l'eJCIUinld.,. tnNef r.gui&UOIW 

.AME OF C)FFI(;ER/15.M,PLOYEE DATE OF CLAIM 

Darrell Wllltama 210ct16 
· Peraonnef·Nu,-..ber (mindatory) : · AGENCY 

· POOOH811 - · · LSP · 
Destination ·(City, State) sECTJONITROOfl 

San Dteg_o~ Callfomla Internal Affair& 

P,..rpose of the Trtp: a... otTrtpta} 

IACP/SPPPQs training Conference 10110f2011 to 1012012011 

EXPENSE SUMMARY 

LUMP SUM AU.OW~E OR PER DIEII 

Automobile: 
_,ER MILE COST: 0.61 lmi@J 0 $0.00 

• Pw mile co.t may.,., from yur tD year (ct.ck ~ r.p) $0.00 

Subsistence: 
LODGJHG $0.00 
'MEALS $824..00 $624.00 

1tl.auridry: $0.00 

*Standard Altowanc:e: $0.00 

Mlscellaneoua: $0.00 

.... JbtDtal: $624.00 

...ea: Travel Advance: 

Total Reimbursable Cost: $824.00 
· IF TOTAL REIMBURSABLE COST IS A NEGATIVE VALUE, CHECK OR MONEY ORDER MUST BE ATTACHED 

. CERTIFICATE OF PAYEE 
I certify that tftis Upense ac:cOunt Is just and true In all respects; that the distances shown ware actually and necessarily 
traveled on the dates epaclfled on official business only; that the expenaes charged were lncuiT8d on oftlclal busln81S of 
the state and none or the axpenue have been paid by the state; and that tile full amount Is Justly due. 

or - East Baton Rou 
Tn'L&IPOSITION OFPfCW. DOMICILE 

.CERTIFICATE OF SUPERVISOR 

SIGNED BY 

REMAIUCI BY HEAD OF BUDGET UNT IN EXPLANA110N OF UNUSUAl.ITBIIS, ETC. · 

EXHIBIT 

twSMF 1382 (R IIIIU) c 



HOUR Sl ODOMETER ~...ANG 
SUB818TENCE TOLLS 

01 r-ocR I!XPENSSI" ~ ·I DA11! Tl!fWI'ORY TRAV!LED SHOW ALL MILES Delttg.MIII MeALS AND 
POINTS 'VJ81'T£D TRAY. Tier LODOING 

DEP ARR ::t'J DEPART ARRIVE B L D COST PARK DEIC. COST ' I 
1011012016 06:00 18:00 BIIIDn Aouaa. LA to -..tiiO, TX n lt X X $16.00 
10/11120'11 08:00 18:00 Arnartlo, TX to Tuuyna, AZ n X X X ~.oa j :----·--- ,. .. ·-----· - -- f---
1011212018 06:00 18:00 T..-.AZtoL..V...- II X X X $56.00 I 

1011312018 08:00 18:00 La Yagu to llln D1ea0J CA Ill X X X $11.00 
10/1412018 IACPIIPPPOe Co~ hn Diego. CA Ill X X X $81.00 I 
1011112011 IACPJSPPPOe eo-..nce San DWgo, CA II · x X X $&1.00 I 

1011112018 -~ Conf1tratCe Ben Diego. CA • X ·x X $61.00 
10/1712016 IACPIIPPPOS eonr.rwnce San D1ago. CA •• X X X $8"1.00 
1011812018 08:00 18:00 San Diego,· CAm o.tlng, NM Ill X X X $81.00 
1011912016 08:00 18:00 D•tna. ._to San Antonio, TX Ill X X X $81.00 J 

1012012018 06:00 17:00 ~Antonio, TX 10 a.lon Rouge, LA Ht X X $29.00 

.~: i~~~-~~~~;--;:~):~V>~ ;!){~~~:.~. ·:~-t~~ -;.:. TOTALS $0.00 $624.00 $0.00 . $0.00 

Sourcs of Funding: 
4182207 REPORTING 4184723 

COST CENTER CATEGORY 
2610.02 

nA,Jf;ef c:nm: GRANT• 

Explllna11on (pi'OYide brief delalll for trawl pu~ 1nd list whelber lodging w.s alngle or double occupancy, If doubleliat roommate .,.,_and who paid the bill.) 

TnlveiiO a.n Diego, CA to llltilnd IACP/8PPP08 Annu• Col'lllllanc». L.odglng- double oer:upanc:y. Double OCC:UIIIIftCY In • condominium -.a utiiiDd • • CC* ... 119 m-urw. The llltallodglftg caata- Pllld 
by ~...cart. 

lllllnldlone: 1. 81an lodglna I'IICitiJ* (If doubla occupancy, both -pla,ee's elgmllurw .... required). 2. Pnwlde brW dMIIn. for tnwar purpoM In uplanltlon ucaon. 3. Be aurw to provide Plnonnel Number on 
the front PIIP· • · PhoM 1:110., pMdng, mila, etc. shou1d not be lncorponMd ln.lodglngl"'lllt. Each 111111t a.llilmblacl Hpara1111y. I. Malte surw that departunl and lrrtwll u-justify thB m•l clalma. 8. Totai.JI 
appi!CIIbll column. It a. boiiCIIII of die page Uld m•••unt dvt auma eqUII tat.la on front and~ pegaa. 7. MuetaatacflapprDV8d rray.vr,..nlng ~.-«to Expense Voucher. 

R£VI8ED 1112 




